15-, 20-year period or an anticipated life span option. Each distribution option has a $200 minimum
distribution limit.

35

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

11. Defined contribution plan (continued)

Death Benefits

Upon the death of a non-retired member, the beneficiary receives in a lump sum the member’s account
balance, rollover account balance, and vested employer optional contribution account balance. If a
retired member dies before the installment payments are completed, the beneficiary may receive the
remaining installment payments or choose a lump-sum payment.

Contributions

The City makes the employee contributions of 6 percent of covered payroll for all permanent employees
to the plan.  Contributions for the year ended June 30, 2017 were $32,752.

12. Change in basis of accounting

The City changed its basis of accounting for the annual financial report to the modified cash basis of

accounting.  The City believes the annual financial report should reflect the basis of accounting used to

maintain its records, monthly reporting, and budget.  Accordingly, the beginning net position has been

restated follows:

Activity/Fund

 Previously

Reported Restated Change

Governmental activities 5,342,684$   1,993,930$   (3,348,754)$

Business-type activities / proprietary funds

Water 2,857,574$   39,774$   (2,817,800)$

Sewer 3,840,577   130,056   (3,710,521)

Capital Improvements 293,846   408,265   114,419

Debt Service 158,645   158,645   -

Total business-type activities 7,150,642$   736,740$   (6,413,902)$

36

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. Change in basis of accounting (continued)

The beginning fund balance of governmental funds have been restated as follows:

Fund

 Previously

Reported Restated Change

Governmental funds

General 335,163$   340,474$   5,311$

Street 107,996 104,699 (3,297)

System Development Charges 1,145,918   1,146,870   952

GO-2015 Pool Project Bond 229,040 288,584 59,544

Nonmajor

Urban Renewal 40,499   40,321   (178)

Tourism 15,825   16,233   408

Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 56,749   56,749   -

Total nonmajor 113,073 113,303 230

Total governmental funds 1,931,190$   1,993,930$   62,740$

37

This page intentionally left blank

COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
INDIVIDUAL FUND SCHEDULES

This page intentionally left blank

Budget Actual Variance

RECEIPTS
System development charges 152,580$   347,932$   195,352$
Interest 3,250   4,570   1,320

TOTAL RECEIPTS 155,830   352,502   196,672

DISBURSEMENTS
Water system development charges 330,319   606   329,713
Sewer system development charges 572,858   -   572,858
Transportation system development charges 149,364   -   149,364
Parks system development charges 13,331   348   12,983
Stormwater system development charges 157,556   7,000   150,556

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 1,223,428   7,954   1,215,474

Net change in fund balance (1,067,598)   344,548   1,412,146
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 1,067,598   1,146,870   79,272

Fund balance at end of year -$   1,491,418$   1,491,418$

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

CITY OF CARLTON

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (MAJOR FUND)
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
MODIFIED CASH BASIS

38

Budget Actual Variance

RECEIPTS
Property taxes 62,500$   53,484$   (9,016)$
Interest 2,500   965   (1,535)
Miscellaneous -   672   672

TOTAL RECEIPTS 65,000   55,121   (9,879)

DISBURSEMENTS
Capital outlay 711,202   283,799   427,403
Debt service 55,626   55,626   -
Contingency 10,837   -   10,837

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 777,665   339,425   438,240

Excess (deficiency) of receipts over disbursements (712,665)   (284,304)   428,361

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 57,500   -   (57,500)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 57,500   -   (57,500)

Net change in fund balance (655,165)   (284,304)   370,861
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 655,165   288,584   (366,581)

Fund balance at end of year -$   4,280$   4,280$

CITY OF CARLTON

GO-2015 POOL PROJECT BOND - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (MAJOR FUND)
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017
MODIFIED CASH BASIS

39

chad
Highlight

Capital Projects

 Urban

Renewal  Tourism

 Vehicle/

Equipment

Replacement  Totals

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 90,924$   17,893$   56,749$   165,566$

FUND BALANCE

Restricted 90,924   -   -   90,924
Commited -   17,893   56,749   74,642

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 90,924$   17,893$   56,749$   165,566$

CITY OF CARLTON

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2017

Special Revenue

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

40

 Capital

Project

 Urban

Renewal  Tourism

 Vehicle/

Equipment

Replacement Totals

RECEIPTS

Property taxes 104,351$   -$   -$   104,351$

Miscellaneous taxes -   19,637   -   19,637
Interest 1,760   307   -   2,067

TOTAL RECEIPTS 106,111   19,944   -   126,055

DISBURSEMENTS

Current

General governement 4,554   18,284   -   22,838
Capital outlay 50,954   -   -   50,954

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 55,508   18,284   -   73,792

Net change in fund balance 50,603   1,660   -   52,263
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 40,321   16,233   56,749   113,303

Fund balance at end of year 90,924$   17,893$   56,749$   165,566$

CITY OF CARLTON

COMBINING STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

Special Revenue

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

41

Budget Actual Variance

RECEIPTS

Property taxes 105,856$   104,351$   (1,505)$
Interest 1,200   1,760   560

TOTAL RECEIPTS 107,056   106,111   (945)

DISBURSEMENTS

Materials and services 6,000   4,554   1,446
Capital outlay 133,635   50,954   82,681

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 139,635   55,508   84,127

Net change in fund balance (32,579)   50,603   83,182
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 32,579   40,321   7,742

Fund balance at end of year -$   90,924$   90,924$

CITY OF CARLTON

URBAN RENEWAL - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

42

TOURISM-SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Budget Actual Variance

RECEIPTS

Miscellaneous taxes 18,900$   19,637$   737$
Interest 175   307   132

TOTAL RECEIPTS 19,075   19,944   869

DISBURSEMENTS
Materials and services 28,895   18,284   10,611

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 28,895   18,284   10,611

Net change in fund balance (9,820)   1,660   11,480
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 9,820   16,233   6,413

Fund balance at end of year -$   17,893$   17,893$

CITY OF CARLTON

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

43

Budget Actual Variance

DISBURSEMENTS

Contingency 56,749$   -$   56,749$
Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 56,749   56,749   -

Fund balance at end of year -$   56,749$   56,749$

CITY OF CARLTON

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND